S Telecepy: 209-585-5685 Credit
Egrsé‘?xaz,e‘lsnc. 200-583-3330 Administrative
5:’25-W. Third Street 209-583-3302 Informat_ion Services
Ranford, CA 93232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting

(209) 582-0241

December 15, 1995

Ms. Amy Leach

Hazardous Materials Program
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

b b
I

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 721, 44 LEWELLING BLVD., "SAN ™
LORENZQ, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Leach:

Enclosed is a copy of the Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Third Quarter
1995 and Status of Remediation Sysytem through September 1995 for the
above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is a copy of the Quarterly Status
Report which describes the work completed this quarter and the work anticipated to be
completed next quarter.

Please call if you have any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

/
J e AL
Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc wlencl: Mr. Steven Ritchie, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

BEACSN

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




UHlramar

Ultramat, Inc. Telecopy:  209-585-5685 Credit

F.0, Box 486 209-583-3330 Administrative

525 W. Third Sireet 209-583-3302 Iniormat'ion Senvices

oo oy o ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT 2085823356 Accounting
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: December 27, 1995
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 1995

SERVICE STATION NO.: 721
ADDRESS: 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-5545

BACKGROUND:

In April 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks were excavated and
removed. Samples collected from beneath the former tanks indicated that
hydrocarbons were present in the soil. In May 1987, three monitoring wells
(MW-1 through MW-3) were installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected
in soil and ground-water samples collected from the wells. In December 1988,
four additional wells (MW-4 through MW-7) were installed. Dissolved-phase
hydrocarbons were detected in the new wells. In September 1989, two
additional wells (MW-8 and MW-9) were installed. The site has been on a
monitoring program since May 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued.  Submitted work plan for additional
assessment on March 14, 1991.

In October 1991, drilled two additional offsite wells (MW-10 and MW-11)
southwest of the site and one onsite recovery well (RW-1). In November 1991,
performed ground-water pump test and vapor extraction test.

In April 1992, Ultramar submitted an Interim Remediation Plan. The plan was
approved in June 1992.

In March 1993, installed the subsurface piping for the remediation system.
Completed installation of ground-water remediation system in April 1993.
Began operation in June 1993.

In April 1993, the ground-water extraction system began operation. In March
1994, the vapor extraction system began operation.

BEACON

#1 Quality and Service

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies




Beacon Station 721
Quarterly Status Report
Page 2

Obtained the Permit to Operate for the vapor extraction system on June 8,
1994,

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:
Performed quarterly monitoring on September 28, 1995.

Continued to operate the remediation system.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that measurable free product was not detected in any
well. Benzene concentrations remained not detected in wells MW-4, MW-5,
and MW-9. The benzene concentration decreased in MW-1 from 1,300 ppb to
580 ppb, in MW-2 from 8.3 ppb to not detected, in MW-3 from 7,200 ppb to
5,600 ppb, in MW-7 from 7.3 ppb to 1.5 ppb, and in RW-1 from 1,600 ppb to
not detected. Benzene concentrations increased in MW-6 from not detected to
0.78 ppb, in MW-10 from 9.0 ppb to 22 ppb, and in MW-11 from not detected
to 4.1 ppb. MW-8 was not sampled this quarter.

As of September 23, 1995, approximately 1,018,150 gallons of ground water
have been removed, treated, and discharged. Reportedly, approximately 5,958
pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed the vapor extraction system.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:
ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

Continue quarterly ground- Ongoing
water monitoring.

Continue operation of Ongoing
remediation system.

Install air sparging points and Qctober 10, 1995
perform air sparging test.




V/

3164 Goid Camp Drive

D It Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consuitants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

December 20, 1995

Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, Catifornia 93230

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 1995,
and Status of Remediation System through September 1993
Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Delta Project No. D093-936

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Uitramar Inc. to conduct
quarterly ground water monitoring and perform remedial actions at the above-referenced site. The
monitoring is intended to evaluate the distribution of dissolved petroieum hydrocarbon constituents
in ground water in the vicinity of the subject site and evaluate the effectiveness of the remediation
system currently in operation. This letter report summarizes the results of ground water monitoring
activities, field sampling, and data collection performed at the site on September 28, 1995, and the
remediation system status through September 1995. The site location is shown in Figure 1 and site
featres are illustrated in Figure 2.

Quarterly ground water monitoring conducted on September 28, 1995, included measurement of depth
to water in six om-site monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6), five off-site monitoring wells
(MW-7, and MW-9 through MW-11), and one on-site ground water recovery welt (RW-1), subjective
analyses of water samples to evaluate the presence or absence of free petrolesm product or product
sheen in the monitoring wells, and collection of ground water samples for chemical analysis.
Monitoring well MW-8 was purged for sampling, but ground water in the well did not recharge
sufficiently to sample. Methods used in the performance of these tasks are described in Enclosure A.

W Table Elevation M. irection

Depth to ground water in the monitoring wells was measured and ranged from 14.84 (MW-T7) to
27.63 (RW-1) feet below the tops of well casings. Depths have decreased an average of
approximately two feet since the last quarterly monitoring event in June 1995. Cumulative ground
water table measurements recorded at the site are compiled in Table 1. Based on the ground water
table measurements, the direction of ground water flow was toward pumping recovery well RW-1.
A water table contour map prepared from the third quarter 1995 data is included as Figure 3.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Mr. Terrence A. Fox

Ultramar Inc.

December 20, 1995

Page 2

Free Petroleum Product or Product Sheen

The presence of separate phase petroleum product or product sheen in the monitoring wells was
evaluated using procedures described in Enclosure A. During the September 1995 site visit, no
liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons or product sheen was observed.

Ground Water Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-11 and recovery
well RW-1, using the field methods described in Enclosure A. Copies of the sampling information
data sheets are included in Enclosure B.

The ground water samples were submitted to Western Environmental Science and Technology
laboratory of Davis, California (a California-certified laboratory), for analysis of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Methods 3020
and 8015 Modified, respectively. Benzene was below the laboratory’s limits of detection in ground
water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-9, and RW-1.
Detectable benzene concentrations ranged from 0.78 micrograms per liter (pg/L) (MW-6) to
5,600 ug/L. (MW-3). A comparison of the June 1995 analytical results with the September 1995
results indicate that benzene concentrations decreased in MW-1 (1,300 pg/L to 580 pg/L), MW-2
(8.3 pg/L to <0.50 pg/L), MW-3 (7,200 ug/L to 5,600 ug/L}, MW-7 (7.3 pg/L to 1.5 ug/L), RW-1
(1,600 pg/L to 0.50 pg/L), and increased in MW-6 (<0.50 pg/L to 0.78 ug/L), MW-10 (9.0 ug/L
to 22 pg/L), MW-11 (<0.5 to 4.1). Utilizing the third quarter 1995 ground water monitoring data,
a benzene isoconcentration contour map was constructed and is included as Figure 4. Cumulative
resuits of the chemical analyses are summarized in Table 2, and copies of the certified analytical
report with chain of custody documentation for the September 1995 sampling event are included in
Enclosure C.

Status of Remediation System

Delta has performed operation and maintenance of the ground water treatment and soil vapor
extraction (SVE) system at the site since April 1993. The ground water treatment system pumps
ground water from recovery well RW-1 and is designed to remove petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents through treatment in an air stripper. Treated ground water is discharged to the Oro
Loma Sanitary Sewer District (Permit No. 018). The SVE system removes soil vapors under vacuum
from monitoring well MW-3 and recovery well RW-1. The soil vapors removed were abated by an
Anguil Remedi-Cat 500 standard cubic feet per minute catalytic oxidizer through September 1995.
Delta has petitioned the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to replace the catalytic oxidizer
with vapor phase GAC.

The ground water remediation system was restarted during July 1995 operation and maintenance site
visit when the packing in the air striper was replaced. The ground water remediation system was
operating during the September 28, 1995 site visit. Cumulative totals for ground water treated by
the remediation system are presented in Table 3.



Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar Inc.
December 20, 1995
Page 3

R iation Analvtical Resyl
Remediation system samples were collected during the third quarter 1995 site visits, and results of

the chemical analyses are summarized in Table 4, and copies of the analytical reports are presented
in Enclosure D.

Remarks\Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

It is recommended that copies of this letter report be forwarded to:

Mr. Steven Ritchie Ms. Amy Leech

California Regional Water Quality Alameda County Environmental
Control Board, Region 2 Health Dept.

2101 Webster Street 470 27th Street, Room 322
Qakland, California 94612 QOakland, California 94612

If you have any questions, please cail Todd M. Galati at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Jieltsel/

J! William Speth
Staff Scientist
Tedd M. Galati
Project Manager

- % ERIC JAMES
- HOtM™
Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

JWS (LRPOMB.CAC)
Enclosures




Monitoring
Well

MW-1

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93

- 09/22/93

01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)*

43.67

43.09

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

16.42
17.28
19.48
20.57
15.91
16.21
17.85
17.91
16.94
17.20
18.73
17.56
14.92
15.38
16.75

16.63
16.64
16.61
19.91
15.23
15.55
17.22
17.20
16.26
16.46
18.06
16.86
14.08
14.67
16.07

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

27.25
26.39
24.19
23.10
27.76
27.46
25.82
25.76
26.73
26.47
24.94
26.11
28.75
28.20
26.92

26.44
26.45
26.28
23.18
27.86
27.54
25.37
25.89
26.83
26.63
25.03
26.23
29.01
28.42
27.02

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or shesn
Product sheen

Product sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

LRFT22.TA



Monitoring
Weil

MW-3

MW4

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/18/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)*

43.10

44.66

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

16.89
16.60
13.96
20.38
15.43
15.67
17.20
17.35
14.48
13.37
18.05
16.92
14.22
14.49
15.17

18.51
18.22
20.47
21.58
16.98
17.23
18.83
18.86
17.90
18.08
19.70
18.55
16.14
16.41
17.88

Ground Water
Elevation (ft}

26.21
26.50
24.14
23.01
27.67
27.43
25.90
25.75
28.62
29.73
25.05
26.18
28.88
28.61
27.93

26.15
26.44
24.19
23.08
27.68
27.43
25.83
25.80
26.76
26.58
24.96
26.11
28.52
28.25
26.78

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

Product sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
Product sheen
No free product or sheen
Product sheen
Product sheen
Product sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

LRP722.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-3

MW-6

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
(09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
05/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)"

43.79

42.47

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ff)

17.37
17.29
22.18
20.68
15.91
16.24
17.93
17.82
16.91
17.10
18.73
17.53
14.96
15.30
16.74

15.87
16.04
18.17
19.30
14.60
15.00
16.66
16.52
15.70
15.88
17.51
16.27
13.52
13.96
15.61

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

26.42
26.50
21.61
23.11
27.88
27.55
25.86
25.97
26.88
26.69
25.06
26.26
28.83
28.49
27.05

26.60
26.43
24.30
23.17
27.87
27.47
25.81
25.95
26.77
26.59
24.96
26.20
28.95
28.51
26.86

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
Nao free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

Na free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

LRP7I2.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-7

MW-§

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
05/28/95

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)*

41.54

42.25

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Califormia

Depth to
Water {ft)

15.51
15.41
17.45
18.54
14,10
14.33
15.92
16.07
15.10
15.16
16.82
15.75
14.00
13.44
14.84

16.57
16.24
13.28
19.32
14.87
15.18
18.79
17.06
15.95
15.10
17.63
16.66
14.30
14.37
15.62

Ground Water
Elevation {ft}

26.03
26.13
24.09
23.00
27.44
27.21
25.62
25.47
26.44
26.38
24.72
25.79
27.54
28.10
26.70

25.69
26.02
23.98
22.94
27.39
27.08
23.47
25.20
26.31
27.16
24.63
25.60
27.96
27.39
26.64

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
Mo free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
Neo free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

LRP722.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-9

MW-10

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/%4
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)*

44,94

42.34

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

18.87
18.55
20.80
21.90
17,25
17.61
15.18
19.17
18.23
18.40
20.01
18.88
16.24
16.75
18.04

16.63
15.25
18.35
19.43
15.01
15.30
16.90
N’Mb
15.97
16.04
17.69
16.65
14.08
14.49
15.81

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

26.07
26.39
24.14
23.04
27.69
27.33
25.76
25.77
26.71
26.54
24.93
26.06
28.70
28.19
26.90

25.71
27.09
23.99
22.91
27.33
27.04
25.44
NM
26.37
26.30
24.65
25.69
28.26
27.85
26.53

Physical Observation of
Free Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free preduct or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

LRP722.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-11

Date

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/92
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/93
09/28/95

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft}*

45.00

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

17.00
19.02
21.13
17.91
17.591
18.14
19.63
19.79
18,78
18.88
20.45
19.45
17.32
i7.43
18.67

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

28.00
25.98
23.37
27.09
27.09
26.36
25.37
25.21
26.22
26.12
24.55
25.55
27.68
27.57
26.33

Physical Observation of
Fres Product or Sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen
No free product or sheen

LRPFT22.TA



TABLE I-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Beacon Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Bouievard
San Lorenzo, Californma

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water Physical Observation of
Weil Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ff) Elevation (ff) Free Product or Sheen
RW-1 05/14/92 43.17 16.88 26.29

08/27/92 19.05 24,12
11/19/92 21.11 22.07
02/03/92 15.48 27.69
06/23/93 28.25 14.92 No free product or sheen
09/22/93 17.83 25.34 No free product or sheen
01/24/94 24.00 19.17
04/07/94 16.05 27.12 No free product or sheen
06/07/94 16.00 27.17 No free product or sheen
(9/28/94 18.35 24.82 No free product or sheen
12/14/94 19.50 23.67 No free product or sheen
03/15/95 17.00 26.17 No free product or sheen
06/13/95 14.95 28.22 No free product or sheen
09/28/95 27.63 15.54 No free product or sheen

* All top of riser elevations surveyed by Aegis Environmental, and are assumed relative to mean sea level.
* Not measured. :

Note: Aegis Environmental, Toc., collected data prior to 06/23/93,

LRPT722.TA



TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Monitoring Total TPH" as
Well Date Sampled Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes gasoline
MW-1 02/18/92 - — — — —
05/15/92 2,000 47 1,200 400 41,000

08/28/92 3,800 54 850 970 110,000

11/19/92 200 <5.0 90 140 3,600

02/03/93 180 22 79 130 3,000

06/23/93 2,400 74 650 510 12,000

09/22/93 3,000 290 1,100 1,200 23,000

01/24/94 2,400 280 1,100 1,700 18,000

04/07/94 4,200 820 1,600 2,100 20,000

06/07/94 1,800 510 1,100 1,600 26,000

09/28/94 1,700 210 970 370 13,000

12/14/94 4,400 2,400 2,300 4,300 31,000

03/15/95 830 310 840 1,200 17,000

06/13/95 1,300 99 1,500 1,100 22,000

09/28/95 580 <25 780 410 8,800

MW-2 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 1,600
05/14/92 1.2 1.0 1.3 <0.5 740

08/27/92 6.5 1.1 0.6 <0.5 1,400

11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 360

02/03/93 1.2 1.6 4.5 6.4 590

06/23/93 <0.5 <0.5 0.52 0.50 160

09/22/93 <0.5 0.59 1.2 0.59 290

01/24/94 <0.5 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 330

04/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 490

06/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <0.3 550

09/28/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 190

12/14/94 7.2 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 1,404

03/15/95 39 <0.5 0.53 <0.5 730

06/13/95 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 750°

09/28/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 670°

LRP722.TA



" TABLE 2-Continued

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/T)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 | ewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Monitoring Total TPH*® as
Well Date Sampled Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes gasolipe
MW-3 02/18/92 — — —_ — -
05/15/92 6,300 5,900 1,700 6,100 160,000

08/28/92 25,000 40,000 6,700 44,000 1,300,000

11/19/92 _— _— — -_— —

02/03/93 7,200 11,000 2,900 13,000 82,000

06/23/93 3,200 5,300 2,500 9,100 61,000

09/22/93 12,000 14,000 3,900 18,000 94,000

01/24/94 14,000 17,000 4,200 14,000 110,000

04/07/94 6,500 1,800 1,700 4,100 28,000

06/07/94 6,400 2,300 1,500 3,500 27,000

09/28/94 7,400 4,300 1,500 4,600 40,000

12/14/94 17,000 21,000 3,900 22,000 140,000

03/15/95 4,900 1,900 1,800 7,100 58,000

06/13/95 7,200 2,900 1,200 4,600 44,000

09/28/95 5,600 2,100 1,900 6,900 30,000

MWwW-4 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 12 21 5,100
05/14/92 <0.5 5.6 1.8 2.2 4,600

08/28/92 6.6 1.3 1.6 3.1 1,700

11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400

02/03/93 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100

06/23/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120

09/22/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110

01/24/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260

04/Q07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 430

06/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 150

(09/28/94 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75

12/14/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160

03/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500

06/13/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210¢

09/28/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140¢
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TABLE 2-Continued

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in micrograms per liter {ug/L)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Monitoring Total TPH" as
Well Date Sampled Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes gasoling
MW-5 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/27/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/19/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/03/93 3.0 2.7 8.0 9.9 55
06/23/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350
09/22/93 0.66 1.1 <0.5 0.6 <350
01/24/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
04/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
06/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/28/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350
12/14/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/13/95 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <350
09/28/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-6 02/18/82 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 370
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 120
08/27/92 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
11/19/92 1.3 <0.5 1.0 1.1 66
02/03/953 1.9 2.6 23 12 100
06/23/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/22/93 2.2 3.3 0.53 2.7 31
01/24/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 98
04/07/94 0.71 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
06/07/94 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -
09/28/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
12/14/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 140
03/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110
06/13/95 <0.5 0.87 <0.5 <0.5 150°
09/28/95 0.78 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <350
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Monitoring

Well
MW-7

MW-8

TAEBLE 2-Continued

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Date Sampled

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/93

02/18/92
05/14/92
08/28/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Benzene

16
4
400
29
200
20
71
61
53
55
21
19
0.88
7.3
L5

<0.5
<0D.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

Toluene

<0.5
<0.5
5.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.2
<1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.79
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.67
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

Ethylbenzene

10
38
290
10
110
16
33
10
7.1
14
2.3
3.3
<0.5
7.6
1.2

9.5
<0.5
<0.5

2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

Total
Xylenes

16
88
1,400
53
480
16
210
160
49
24
3.1
32
<0.5
8.9
0.84

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.35
<0.5
<0.5
<0Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

TPH* as
gasoline

670
1,500
23,000
330
2,000
280
360
900
630
730
300
430
70
150
60

1,200
130
140
320
<50
<50
<50

290
<350
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50

NS
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TABLE 2-Continued

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 L ewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Monitoring Total TPH"® as
Well Date Sampled Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes gasoline
MW-9 02/18/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
05/14/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350

08/27/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50

11/19/92 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <50

02/03/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

06/23/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 50

09/22/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

01/24/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

04/07/94 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50

06/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.3 <50

09/28/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

12/14/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

03/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50

06/13/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50

09/28/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350

MW-10 02/18/92 110 57 440 53 18,000
05/15/92 24 9.8 97 <0.5 8,500

08/29/92 20 2.8 40 33 9,600

11/19/92 36 21 330 31 5,700

02/03/93 15 4.6 36 9.6 2,200

06/23/93 21 24 540 45 8,100

09/22/93 22 17 350 16 6,200

01/24/94 NSt NS NS NS NS

04/07/94 6.4 2.9 150 4.7 4,000

06/07/94 5.6 <2.5 150 5.7 6,700

09/28/94 2.2 2.6 110 44 5,700

12/14/94 <1.3 <1.3 77 27 3,500

03/15/95 <5.0 6.7 150 23 7,200

06/13/95 9.0 48 610 130 8,400

05/28/95 22 17 360 24 6,300
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TABLE 2-Continued

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES

Monitoring
Well Date Sampled
Mw-11 02/18/92
05/15/92
08/27/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
09/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
06/13/95
09/28/95

RW-1 05/15/92
08/29/92
11/19/92
02/03/93
06/23/93
05/22/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
06/07/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/15/95
04/10/95
06/13/95
09/28/595

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
® Not sampled.
¢ Product is not typical gasoline.

Note: Aegis Environmental, Inc.,

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Total
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylepes
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 1.9 1.3 0.7
15 2 0.6 1.2
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 0.55 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
<0.5 0.65 <0.5 0.71
<0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.64
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4.1 0.50 <0.5 <0.5
270 62 29 140
1,300 200 68 810
71 35 22 110
30 33 2.8 35
800 400 170 910
33 6.0 ‘ 6.9 23
110 57 32 260
130 51 45 180
54 9.2 12 29
6.8 2.1 1.2 3.4
NS NS NS NS
54 11 i1 69
1,600 780 340 1,400
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

collected data prior to 06/23/93.

TPH" as
gasoline
2,400
1,600
2,100
490

300

350

200

450

500

560

600

340

340
210°

93

790
24,000

620
220
4,100
190
1,500
1,700
350
79
NS
410
8,200
<50
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TABLE 3

YOLUME OF GROUND WATER TREATED
by Remediation System

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Volume*

Date {(gallons)
06/21/93 2,120
07/14/93 117,367
08/14/93 210,470
09/22/93 255,241
01/24/94 399,520
03/31/%4 460,075
06/21/94 597,663
09/28/94 662,894
12/14/94 723,16G
03/15/95 902,621
06/30/95 929,056
09/23/95 1,018,150

* Cumulative volume of water discharged to sanitary sewer at the indicated date.

LRF7I2.TA



Mid Carbon

Effluent

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

® Not sampled.

TABLE 4

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SYSTEM WATER SAMPLES
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Date

12/14/94
03/22/95
04/10/95
06/13/95
08/10/95
09/14/95

12/14/94
03/22/95
04/10/95
06/13/95
08/10/95
09/14/35

05/28/93
10/01/93
01/24/94
04/07/94
05/18/94
09/28/94
12/14/94
03/22/95
04/10/95
06/13/95
07/28/95
08/10/95
09/14/95

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5
3.9
NS
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Toluene

<0.5
<0.5
0.57
NS
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
NS

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Ethylbenzene

<0.5
<Q.5
0.65
NS
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Total Xylenes

<0.5
<0.5
5.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TPH" as
gasoline

<50
<50
<50

NS
<50
49¢¢

<350
<50
<50

NS
<30
<50

<50
<350
<50
<50
<30

NS
<350
<50
<350

NS
<50
<350
<50
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1.0 GROUND WATER AND FREE-FLOATING PRODUCT DEPTH ASSESSMENT
A water/petroleum product interface probe was used to assess free product thickness and ground water
depth in each well. If a free floating product layer was not measured by the interface probe, the tip of

the probe was subjectively analyzed for product sheen or detectable odor. All measurements and physical

observations were then recorded on separate data sheets in the field.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER
Prior to the purging of ground water monitoring wells, a water sample was collected from the monitoring
well for subjective analysis. The sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean disposable bailer
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and
the sample contained within the bailer was examined for floating product levels, appearance of a

petroleum product sheen, and any detectable petrolenm product odor.

3.0 MONTTORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump with new disposable tubing. Monitoring wells
were sampled using new dedicated disposable bailers. Ground water removed from the wells was stored
in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The purge water was treated by the remediation system. After pH,
temperature, and conductivity were recorded during the purging of each well. After purging, ground
water levels were allowed to stabilize, Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled
and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-
custody form was completed to document possession of the sample. Ground water samples were
transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested
analyses.
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ENCLOSURE B

Field Sampling Data Sheets
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ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Sample Laboratory Report
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October 5, 1395
Sample Log 13016

Todd Galati

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670

Subject: Analytical Results for 11 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 721 (Proj. # DO93-936)
Received: 09/28/95

Dear Mr. Galati:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

October 3, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following methed(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gascline" {Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge—and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

o i)

¥l

Joel) Kiff !
Senior Chemist
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Sample Log 13016

13016=-G1
Sample: MW-11

From : Beacon 721 {Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09,/28/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 21292
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter ‘ (MRL) ugr Value ugt
Benzene (.50) 4.1
Toluene (.50) .50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 93
Surrogate Recovery 93 %
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Sample Log 13016

13016=-02
Sample: MW-10

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DC93-938)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 6158T
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/r Value ugre
Benzene (5.0) 22
Toluene (5.0) 17
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 360
Total Xylenes (5.0) 24
TPH as Gasoline (500) 6300
Surrogate Recovery 86 %
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Sample Leg 13016

13015-03
Sample: MW-7

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Diluticn : 1:1 QC Batch @ 2130K
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRI) uost Value ugr
Benzene (.50) 1.5
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) 1.2
Total Xylenes {.30) .84
TPH as Gasoline (30) 60
Surrogate Recovery 89 %
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Sample Log 13016

1201l6-94

Sample: MW-S

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DO%3-9336)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 41325
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugst Value ug/1
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 99 %
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Sample: MW-6

Sample Log 13016

13016=-03

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DQ93-936)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : 2130K

Measured
Parameter ‘ ( MRL) ug/L Value ug /L
Benzene {.50) .78
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.,50
Total Xylenes {.30) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 95 %
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Sample Log 13016

12al6-06
Sample: MW-5

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 41328
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ugt Value ug/r
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.503) <.50
Ethylbenzene (-50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50

TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 93 %

154
187
218

time in seconds3
&
-

Photo lonization
EPA BOZ20,.802 .

3
48 Wy

2 2
£
$
&
oy po
b=y
™
c
il -
@ : T
N { ol
-
a9 |
¥ t
=3 E
= |
-
& RER! =
—— =T R S - =
45 NRD
n \/{_‘ A LJ’ I,
3
Date Analyzeq: 10-032-285 Ibal Kifs

Column : 0.83mm ID X 20m DBWAX ¢J2W Screntific Son)or Chemist

4



Sample Log 13016

1l3016-07

Sample: MW-2
From Beacon 721 (Proj. # D0O93-936)
Sampled 09/28/95
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch 41328
Matrix Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) g Value ugnr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.5Q) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 70 *
Surrogate Recovery 93 %
* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Sample Log 13016

13015—-08
Sample: MW-1

From : Beacon 721 (Prci. # D0O93-938)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 6158T
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/e Value ugr:
Benzene (2%) 580
Toluene (25) <25
Ethylbenzene {28) - 780
Total Xylenes (25) 410
TPH as Gasoline (2500) 8800
Surrogate Recovery 88 %
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Sample Log 13016

13016«~09
Sample: MW-3

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D0O93-936)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch : 61587
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugn Value ugc
Benzene (130) 5600
Toluene (130) 2100
Ethylbenzene (130) 1900
Total Xylenes (130) 6900
TPH as Gasoline (13000) 30000
Surrogate Recovery 85 %
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Sample Log 13016

13016-10
Sample: MwW-4

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/28/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 41328
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugst Value ugst
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylhenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 140 *
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Sample Log 13016

13016~1)
Sample: RW-1
From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)
Sampled : 09/28/95
ODilution : 1:1 QC Batch 4132W
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter (MRL) uq Value ug..
Benzene (.50} <.5%0
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50} <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
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Uliramar Inc.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

BEACON
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ENCLOSURE D

Remediation System Analytical Results
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August 2, 1895
Sample Leg 12601

Todd Galati

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Ranche Cordova, CA 95670

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water Sample
Identified as: Beacon 721 (Proj. # DO93-3936)
Received: 07/31/95

Dear Mr. Galati:

Analysis of the sample(s) raeferenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

August 2, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Ao
1 Rife

ehior Chemist
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Sample Log 12601

12801=Q1
Sample: effluent

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 07,/28/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2125G
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) ug/ Value uwgre
Benzene (.50} <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50

TPH as Gasoline {50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 100 %

- 25 - Fime in seconds
= vl [t S
3 =
@
is
I > |
53 |
=3
28 3
Em
ag i
[w}
M,
w o o
—_ 5 @A
[ cIr
Sy
Sx
>
el
=
L
D ;M
Ll
Y W
c
Q
-
A a|
n =
-
5
5 - |
-
uD
=
EE
=
X }\ \/\
a 1

2

Date Analyzed: 08-02-95 jo\-l Kitt
Column : 0.93mm ID X 30m OBHAX <(JBW 3cientificy erior Chamist

Surr.




ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Anlab
August 8, 1995

Western Environmental Science
& Technology

1046 0Tive Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616

Attn: Leslie Biddle

P.O. #: 12601
Project #: D0-93-936
Project Name: Beacon 721

Aniab [.0. AE14896
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EFFLUENT

1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

¢ 916-447-2946 «

Client Code: 315
Matrix: WW

FAX 916-447.8221

Sample coliection date: 07/28/95 Time: 08:00

Lab submittal date: 07/31/95 Time: 13:39

Turn-Around-Time: TYPE 10 Sample Disposal: LAB

TEST UNETS TEST OETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

COD by TPA 410.4 mg/1 ND 20

ND = Not Detected

Date Analyzed: 08/02/95

Report Approved By: /ZMW

ELAP ID #: 1468

21k

This ~epart is sppiicadhe oniy ta the sammie recetved by the laooratary. The liability of the ladoratery 13 limted to the amunt paid for this report. This repart 15 for the exclusive
use of the client to whom 1t 1S addressed and upon the candition Chat the cliemt assumes 2l1 Diapviity fer the further distribulion of the report or 1t contents.



ANLAB QA/QC REPORT ALE14896

This report is applicable conly ko the sanpls recelved by the luboratory. The liability of the latoratory is limited
to the ancunt pald for this xreport. This repoxrt s for the saclualve use of the client to whom it im addressed apd
upon the condition that the client assumes wll 1iability for the further distribution otﬂthe xeport or lts contanta.

LC8 = LAB CONTROL BAMPLE
% Dup RFD1  X:*SAMPLE OR MATRIX BPIKE RESULT YrDUPLICATE OR MATRIX BPIKER DUP RESULT ({ARB(X-Y))}/({X+¥}}/2)}*100
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August - 15, 19985
Sample Log 12677

Todd Galati S .23
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. : e .
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 e

Rancho Cordowva, CA 95670 R

e

Subject: Analytical Results for 3 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 721 (Proj. # D0O93-936)
Received: 08/10/95

Dear Mr. Galati:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

August 15, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-~Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questlons regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

o Ma%

Stewart Podolsky
Senicor Chemist
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Sample Log 12677

12677-02

Sample: influent

From : Beacon 721 (Prolj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 08/10/95% )

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2126B
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ugsm Value ugr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 95 %
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Sample Log 12677

12677=02

Sample: MID

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DQ93-~936)

Sampled : 08/10/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2126B
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/t - Value uwn
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {(.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery ' 96 %
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Sample Log 12677

12877=01
Sample: effluent

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # DC93-936)

Sampled : 08/10/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2126B
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL)} ug/t value ug/
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xvlenes (.30) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 96 %
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Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTOQ, CALIFORNIA 95514 » 916-447-2946 + FAX 916-447-8321

August 21, 1995

Western Environmental Science & Technology
1046 0live Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95616

Attn: L. Biddle

P.O.#: 12677
Project#: 0093-0936
Project Name: Beacon 721

Anlab I.D. AE15884 Client Code: 315
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EFFLUENT Matrix: W

Sample collection date: 08/10/95 Time: 08:15

Lab submittal date: 08/10/95 Time: 12:27
Turn-Around-Time: TYPE 10 Sample Disposal:
TEST UNITS TEST
PARAMETER RESULT
CGD by EPA 410.4 mg/1 ND
Tot. Suspended Solids, EPA 160.2 mg/] ND

R R R e X I R L L L e R ]

ND = Not Detected

Date Analyzed: EPA 410.4 08/11/95
EPA 160.2 08/16/9%

Report Approved By:
ELAP ID #: 1468

:rdm

--------------

LIMIT

-y ap s e T

This reporg s applicable eonly to the samole received by the labaratary. The liabitity at the Iahnr;;ary s limited ta the amount pard for this resort, This report s for the exclusive
ase of the client to weom 1T 15 a0dFessen 4nd upon the comditisn that the client assumes all liaoility for the furtmer districution of the repart ar 1t: contents,



ANLAB QA/QC REPORT ALE15884

This report is applicable only to tha pample zeceived by tha laboratory. %Yha lisbllity of the laboratory is limited
to the amount paid for this xeport, This report s for the exclunive use of the client to whom it is addressed and
upen the condition that ths clisnt assumes all liability Fox the furthex dimtribution of tha report or its contents.

LC8 = LABR CONTROL BAMPLE
% Dup BRFD:1 X=SAMFLR OB MATRIX SPIKX RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR MATRIX BPIKE DUF RESULT ({ABS({X-X)}/{(X+1}}/2}*100
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Hanlord, CA 83230
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WHITE: Relurn 1o Client with Reporl

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy
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September 21, 1995
Sample Log 12918

Todd Galati 6CT § 2
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 . —
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 e

Subject: Analytical Results for 2 Air Samples and 3 Water Samples
Identified as: Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)
Received: 09/14/95

Dear Mr. Galati:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

September 21, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)

'"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Methed 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"rotal Suspended Solids" (EPA Methoed 160.2)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-cf-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

e L

Jodl Kiff |
Se:for Chemist




Sample Log 12918

12918-03

Sample: Influent

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/14/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2128U
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug/t Value ugm
Benzene (.50) <.5Q
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 430 *
Surrogate Recovery 100 3

* Product i1s not typical gasoline.
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Sample Log 12918

12918=-02
Sample: Mid

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/14/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2128Q
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ug vValue ugnn
Benzene (.50) <.5Q
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
2 2
ag
§%
ad=]
05
3c 2
Q.E L
ML
d o2 gag ¢
L Moo 2
“3 GEw R
= s &
z
ol W
oS 2
@

Flame Topization

od 8015

~ *"‘j .JL Y _
. }w i

Oate Analyzred: 39-i13-35 Joell &H {
Column @ 0.53mm ID X 30m OBUAX (J2W Scientific) Senij) Chamist

Surr




L) LAl AL AT

Sémple Log 12918

129138-01

Sample: Effluent

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/14/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2128Q
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/e Value ugne
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluene (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.350
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 104 %
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Sample Log 12918

12918=04
Sampleﬁ Effluent aAir

From : Beacon 721 (Proj. # D093-936)

Sampled : 09/14/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4131¢G
Matrix : Air

-Measured
Parameter {MRL) solar ppm Value selar ppu
Benzene (.050) <.050
Toluene {.050) <.050
Ethylbenzene (.050) <.050
Total Xylenes (.050) <.080
TPH as Gasoline (5.0) <5.0
Surrcgate Recovery 102 %
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Sanple: Influent Air

From : Beacon 721 (Proij.

Sampled : 09/14/95
Dilution : 1:1

Matrix : Air

Parameter

g A U

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xvlenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery

m

(.050)
(.050)
(.050)
(.050)
(5.0)

# D093-936)

QC Batch

Sample Log 12918

12918-0%

4131F

Measured
Value woiar ppa
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<.0%0
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Date Analyzed: 09-14-55
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September 21, 1995
Sampie Log 12918

From ; Beacon 721 (Project # D(93-936)

Date Sampled : 09/14/95 Date Received ;. (9/14/95
Matrix : Water Units : mg/L

Dupilicate Sample : 12918-01

Total Suspended Solids EPA Method 160.2

Date
West D Sampie 1D Resuit MRL Blank % RPD __ Anaiyzed
12918-01 Effluent <3.0 3.0 <3.0 0 09/20/95

MRL = Method Reporting Limit
RPD = Relative Percent Differance between a sample and its duplicate.

The RPD Limits are £ 2Q %.

Michelle L. Anderson =
(norganics Supervisar




/Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1910 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFQRNIA 85814 » 916-447-2046 + FAX 916-447-8321

September 28, 1995

Western Environmental Science P.0, #: 12918
& Technology PROJECT #: D0O93-936
1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 3 PROJECT NAME: Beacon 721

Davis, CA 95616

Anlab [.D. AE19277 Client Code: 315

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EFFLUENT Matrix: WW

Sampie coliection date: 09/14/95 Time: 11:26

Lab cybmittal date: 09/14/95 Time: 13:15

Turn-Around-Time: TYPE 10 Sampie Disposal: LAB

TEST UNITS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT

COD by EPA 410.4 mg/1 ND 20

- - 4D En R EE o mm mwk mk b ul WE S MR A A AR AR M S A mE M e R S e kTR NN WA AR B AR NS A R e b w U o AR W SR SR D N m e

ND = Not Detected

Date Analyzed: 08/19/95

Report Approved By: %W
U

ELAP ID #: 1468
:k1h

Thes repovt is #epiicanbz anly to the samoie recarvea by the ladorzeory. The lianility of the Taporatory 1% limted to the amunt paid far this reoare, this report is for the =xelusive
ese of the cliemt to whem t 15 sodressed 2na upon the condition thar the Client assumes al1 1iapility for the further distribution of the report or 111 ConERAts.



ANLAB QA/QC REPORT AE19277

by the laboratory. The liability of the lsboxstoxy {is limited

r the wxclucive uee of the clisnt to whon it is addressed and

Thies report ie spplicable only to the sawple recefvad
r its contents,

to the amount pafd foxr this report. This report is fo
upen the conditien that the client aesumes all liability for the furxther distribution of ths repert o

LCB = LAR CONTROL BAMPLE
% Dup RFID: X=SAHMPLE OR HATRIX SPIKH RESULT Y=DUPLICATE OR HATRIX SPIKE DUP RREULT (tABSIX-Y))/L(x+T)})/2) 0100
e s Ml vEe og_«'s:n.pli lnnlylt
| Tnelyelasee Redilt 1aledats
:CODby EPA4104 . . KM .
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525 West Third Street
Hanlord, CA 93230
Attention: ~{¢. YfU\
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YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originalor Copy
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